RESOLUTION NO.90-49

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF RIDGECREST, CALIFORNIA, RECITING THE FACT
OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON
APRIL 10, 1990, DECLARING THE RESULT AND SUCH
OTHER MATTERS A8 PROVIDED BY LAW.

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election was held and conducted
in the City of Ridgecrest, California, on Tuesday, April 10, 1990,
as required by law; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in time, form and
manner as provided by law; that voting precincts were properly
established; that election officers were appointed and that in all
respects the election was held and conducted and the votes were
cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in
time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the
Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of
elections in general law cities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 90-01 adopted January 3,
1990, the City Clerk canvassed the returns of the election and has
certified the results to this City Council, the results are
received, attached and made a part hereof as "Exhibit A."

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIDGECREST,
CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the whole number of ballots cast in the City
except absent voter ballots was 4,468,

That the whole number of absent voter ballots cast in the City
was 450, making a total of 4,918 ballots cast in the City.

SECTION 2. That the names of persons voted for at the
election for Member of the City Council are as follows:

1. Auld, Howard 9. Parks, Ricky

2. Benckendorf, John 10. Newman-Staples, Odessa

3. Corlett, Kevin 11. oQuinlan, Charles

4. DelLory, Joseph 12. Tesar, Kenneth James

5. Harmon, Virginia 13. Walden, Glenn

6. Hill, Roger 14. Wiknich, Thomas

7. Martin, Richard 15. Willis, William

8. Millsop, Robert
That the measure voted upon at the election is as follows:
MEASURE

The City of Ridgecrest Police Commission Initiative.
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SECTION 3. That the number of votes given at each precinct
and the number of votes given in the City to each of the persons
above named for the respective offices for which the persons were
candidates and for and against the measures were as 1listed in
Exhibit "AY" attached.

SECTION 4. The City Council does declare and determine that:
Howard Auld was elected as Member of the City Council for the full
term of four years; Kevin S. Corlett was elected as Member of the
City Council for the full term of four years.

That as a result of the election, a majority of the voters
voting on the measure relating to the Police Commission Initiative
did not vote in favor of it, and that the measure was not carried,
and shall not be deemed adopted and ratified.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk shall enter on the records of the
City Council of the City, a statement of the result of the
election, showing: (1) The whole number of ballots cast in the
City:; (2) The names of the persons voted for; (3) The measure voted
upon; (4) For what office each person was voted for; (5) The number
of votes given at each precinct to each person, and for and against
each measure; (6) The total number of votes given to each person,
and for and against the measure.

deliver to each of the persons so elected a Certificate of Election
signed by the City Clerk and authenticated; that the City Clerk
shall also administer to each person elected the Oath of Office
prescribed in the Constitution of the State of California and shall
have them subscribe to it and file it in the office of the City
Clerk. Each and all of the persons so elected shall then be
inducted into the respective office to which they have been
elected.

rm SECTION 6. That the City Clerk shall immediately make and

SECTION 7. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage
and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of
original resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON April 17, 1990, by the
following vote:

AYES: Mayor Mower, Councilmember Bergens, Condos, Corlett and
Lilly.
NOES: None.
ABSENT: None.
ABSTAIN: None.

AAS R re

Michael R. Mower, Mayor

e O Y

Joyce M. Taft, City Clerk
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1
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION APRIL 10, 1990
PRECINCTS

TOTAL
CANDI- ABST. 1l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 VOTES
DATES BLTS. 1151 1254 1427 1265 891 1284 1225 1289 1639 1272 12,697
AULD 187 187 302 178 316 139 182 108 223 217 100 2,139
NEWMAN-
STAPLES 53 46 67 75 63 48 59 82 60 94 65 712
PARKS 67 66 97 73 90 35 50 59 63 83 52 735
BENCKEN-
DORF 34 19 23 45 36 24 45 111 33 38 20 428
DELORY 9 14 11 ls8 20 19 24 14 19 26 6 180
TESAR 9 9 9 1o 15 7 5 8 12 18 7 109
HARMON 75 54 65 50 80 53 49 54 46 71 31 628

HILL ls 18 10 24 13 20 30 18 32 29 18 230



GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION

CANDI-
DATES

MARTIN

MILLSOP

QUINLAN

WALDEN

WIKNICH

WILLIS

CORLETT

POLICE
INIT.
YES

NO

TOTAL
BALLOTS
CAST

ABST.
BLTS.

57

20

56

67

37

133

181

238

450

1
1151

48

16

16

49

31

20

117

135

227

377

2
1254

58

23

93

60

26

194

180

352

550

3
1427

59

22

17

39

47

39

128

191

237

437

4
1265

43

16

16

83

57

34

192

166

364

555

PRECINCTS
5 6
891 1284
69 69
19 31
10 11
33 55
36 57
23 31
77 92
167 200
149 200
327 413

7
1225

61

26

15

29

67

129

67

262

172

448

8
1289

98

28

14

61

61

31

171

209

289

513

9
1639

93

25

11

82

72

53

121

244

291

548

3

APRIL 10, 1990

10
1272

61

26

31

43

21

84

126

169

300

TOTAL
VOTES

12,697

716

252

132

611

598

444

1,376

2,061

2,688

4,918



